
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

South Northamptonshire Local Area 
Planning Committee 

A meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning 
Committee will be held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

on Thursday 3 November 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 

Agenda 
.  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 September 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 
5.  Land South of Cross Lane, Helmdon (Pages 11 - 42) 

 
 
6.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
26 October 2022 
 
 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 8 September 
2022 at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Ian McCord (For Councillor Alison Eastwood) 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 

Officers Emily Shaw, General Planning Team Manager 
Sangeeta Ratna, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 15) 
Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
15. Land at Stratford Road, Deanshanger 
  
Councillor Ken Pritchard, Declaration, as the applicant was known personally to him, 
would speak only in his capacity as the local ward member for Deanshanger and 
would leave the Chamber for the duration of the debate and the vote on this item. 
 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 August 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

14. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 
 

1.  Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the meeting, 
subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 

  
2.  Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 

discussions on any item. 
  

3.  There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 
instructions would be given by officers.  

  
4.  That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
 
 

15. Land at Stratford Road, Deanshanger  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0904/MAO for an outline planning 
application for 67 dwelling with all matters reserved other than access at Land at 
Stratford Road, Deanshanger for J.A. Richards, M.J. Holes and Manor Oak Homes 
Ltd. 
  
Arthur Greaves, a local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  
  
David Aaronson, on behalf of Deanshanger Heritage Society, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application.  
  
Stephanie Spencer, on behalf of Deanshanger Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application.  
  
Councillor Ken Pritchard, speaking in his capacity as the local ward member for 
Deanshanger, addressed the Committee in objection to the application, on the 
grounds that the proposed development was outside of the village confines and the 
Council could already demonstrate sufficient land supply, therefore the proposed 
development did not meet any exceptional criteria to merit approval contrary to the 
development plan. 
  
Geoff Armstrong, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application and outlined the potential benefits that the development would bring to 
the community of Deanshanger and its surrounding area.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ian McCord and seconded by Councillor Dermot 
Bambridge that the application be refused in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with eight votes cast in favour of 
the proposal and none cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the addresses of the public speakers, and the written updates. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That application WNS/2022/0904/MAO be refused for the following reasons: 

Page 6



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 
 

  
1.    The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan 

which seeks to direct new residential development to the most sustainable 
locations within the district. Specifically, the proposal is a market-led housing 
scheme located outside of the settlement confines and does not comply with 
any of the exceptional policies listed within the South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan Part 2 that offer support to development outside of the confines of 
settlements. The Council can demonstrate a five year housing land supply and 
as such all relevant Development Plan policies are considered up to date and 
paragraph 11(d) of the National Planning Policy Framework does not apply. 
Having considered all relevant material considerations, including the relative 
sustainability of the settlements, and the site’s specific location within the 
settlement, the provision of affordable housing and outcome of recent appeal 
decisions, it is concluded that the harm caused through this application’s 
conflict with the development plan exceeds any considerations that weigh in 
the application’s favour. Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with policy LH1 
of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and policy R1 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1). 

  
2.    In the absence of adequate information required to assess the impact of the 

proposal on the Highways network, including an assessment of the capacity at 
the Old Stratford Road roundabout and data from the January 2022 
Automated Traffic Count in a format as required by the Northants Highways, 
the proposal is contrary to Policies C1, C2 of the West Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1) and Policy SS2 of the South 
Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan 2011-2029 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

  
3.    In the absence of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking or any other form of 

Section 106 legal agreement the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that 
the proposed development provides for appropriate infrastructure, facilities 
and services required as a result of the development and necessary to make 
the impacts of the development acceptable in planning terms, to the detriment 
of both existing and proposed residents and contrary to policy INF1 of the 
South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and INF1 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1). 

  
 

16. Urgent Business  
 
The General Planning Team Manager submitted an item of Urgent Business which 
requested the Committee consider a site visit for application WNS/2022/0253/FUL for 
a proposed infill dwelling with parking, turning and amenity space at Land South of 
Cross Lane, Helmdon. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That it be agreed to hold a site visit in respect of application WNS/2022/0253/FUL 

for Land South of Cross Lane, Helmdon on Tuesday 27 September 2022.  
 

Page 7



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 
 

 
The meeting closed at 2.52 pm 

 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 8



West Northamptonshire Council 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 

Thursday 3 November 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Officer 
Recommendation 

Officer 

5 Silverstone WNS/2022/0253/FUL Land South of 
Cross Lane, 
Helmdon 

*Grant Permission Tom 
Ansell 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Northamptonshire Council 
  

Planning Committee Template  

Page 13



Application Number:  WNS/2022/0253/FUL 
 
Location:   Land South Of Cross Lane Helmdon 
 
Proposal:   Proposed infill dwelling with parking, turning and amenity 
space 
 

 
Applicant:    Mr & Mrs Foote    
 
Agent:    Roger Coy Partnership           
 
Case Officer:   Tom Ansell  
 
 
Ward:     Silverstone   
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Controversial application 
 
Committee Date:  03/11/2022   
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
The application seeks permission for a single four-bedroom dwellinghouse and attached 
garage, with associated amenity space and parking. The application site is a paddock of 
semi-managed grassland to the south of 2 Cross Lane, a converted barn with associated 
garden, garage with living accommodation above, and parking area presently to the west and 
south.  
 
The scheme has been amended, changing the position and orientation of the dwelling, as 
well as its layout, and simplifying it
[...]
d arises from 

the use of more contemporary fenestration on the south-facing elevation of the property 
which, when compared directly to the adjacent listed building with its much more 
traditionally fenestrated rear elevation, is clearly at odds. However, in this instance, and 
in the absence of any firm conclusion or outright statement of objection from the Senior 
Conservation Officer, such harm is considered to be on the lower end of less than 
substantial, and outweighed by the modest and temporary economic benefits realised 
during the dwelling’s construction, as well as biodiversity net gain which can be secured 
via planning condition.  

 
10.8. Consequently, Officers see no reason to withhold permission, as the scheme, if delivered 

to a high-quality and in compliance with the imposed conditions, represents sustainable 
development within the settlement confines of the village.  

 
11. RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
11.1. RECOMMENDATION – DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 

PLANNING TO GRANT PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET OUT 
BELOW (AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE CONDITIONS AS DEEMED 
NECESSARY) 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

TIME LIMITS AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 

Time Limit 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

Page 34



 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
Compliance with Plans 
 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, the 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply with Government 
guidance contained within the National P
[...]
lan Part 2 and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

23. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A of Part 2, Schedule 2 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 
order revoking or re-enacting or amending that order) no gate, fence, wall or other 

Page 40



means of enclosure shall be erected, constructed or placed anywhere within the 
curtilage of the dwellinghouse and garage, without the prior express planning 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason : In order to prevent the site being subdivided in a manner discordant to the 
relatively open character and appearance of the site and the wider area, in 
accordance with Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 Land South of Cross Lane, Helmdon
	WNS.2022.0253.FUL - Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 3 November 
2022 at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 

Officers: Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement 
Tom Ansell, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 20) 
Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 September 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

19. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
  
1.  Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast, and report on the 

meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 
  
2.  Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 

discussions on any item. 
  

3.  There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 
instructions would be given by officers.  

  



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 3 November 2022 
 

4.  That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
 
 

20. Land South of Cross Lane, Helmdon  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0253/FUL for a proposed infill 
dwelling with parking, turning and amenity space at Land South of Cross Lane, 
Helmdon for Mr & Mrs Foote.  
  
Andrew Gray, of Aitchison Rafferty Consultants, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application on the grounds of the impact on pedestrians, parking 
provision and turning space, highway safety, the width of the proposed access, and 
the distance between the dwelling and the main road and the implications this may 
have on bin collection and fire service access. 
  
Chris Gartside, a local resident, also addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  
  
John Marchant, on behalf of Helmdon Parish Council, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application and provided the Parish Council’s view that the proposed 
development gave a lack of consideration to the impact on neighbouring properties in 
relation to parking provision, turning, access and construction.  
  
Councillor Charles Manners, the local ward member for Silverstone and originator of 
the call-in of the application, provided a written address to the Committee in objection 
to the application, which cited parking and access issues, the siting, size and height 
of the proposed house and garage, the impact on surrounding properties including a 
grade 2 listed building.  
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the addresses of the public speakers, and the written updates. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Interim Assistant Director – Planning and 

Development to grant permission to application WNS/2022/0253/FUL subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report, and any amendments to those 
conditions as deemed necessary.  

 
 

21. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.27 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 3 November 2022 
 

 


